Open Agenda

southwark.gov.uk

Planning Sub-Committee B

Tuesday 9 June 2020
7.00 pm
Online/Virtual: please contact Constitutional. Team@southwark.gov.uk for a
link or dial-in instructions to join the online meeting

Membership Reserves

Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair) Councillor Sarah King
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall (Vice-Chair) Councillor Graham Neale
Councillor Maggie Browning Councillor Margy Newens
Councillor Sirajul Islam Councillor Jason Ochere
Councillor Nick Johnson Councillor Kath Whittam

Councillor Martin Seaton
Councillor Bill Williams

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.

Babysitting/Carers allowances

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you
may claim an allowance from the council. Please collect a claim form at the meeting.

Access

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible. Further details on building
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’'s web site:
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.

Contact
Beverley Olamijulo on 020 7525 7234 or email: Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly 9

Chief Executive ‘ ’
Date: 26 May 2020

PRINTED ON
RECYCLED PAPER


http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx

southwark.gov.uk

Planning Sub-Committee B

Tuesday 9 June 2020
7.00 pm
Online/Virtual: please contact Constitutional. Team@southwark.gov.uk for a link or
dial-in instructions to join the online meeting

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

1.  INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME
2. APOLOGIES

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of
the sub-committee.

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent
business being admitted to the agenda.

6. MINUTES 1-3

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 4
March 2020.

7. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER: LAND BOUNDED BY 1 -15 ALLEYN 4-31
ROAD SE21, LOGGETTS, MORKYNS WALK AND 43 - 49, 61, 63 AND
69 ALLEYN PARK LONDON SE21



Item No. Title

8.

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS

8.1 POTTERS FIELDS PARK

8.2 ALLEYNS SCHOOL, TOWNLEY ROAD SE22 8SU

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to Information
Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

Page No.

32-35

36 - 54

55-77



ouﬂ‘”ﬂ{K
/'_m

Planning Committee

Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement cases
and other planning proposals (virtual meetings)

Please note:
The council has made the following adaptations to the committee process to
accommodate virtual meetings:

e The agenda will be published earlier than the statutory minimum of five working
days before the meeting. We will aim to publish the agenda ten clear working
days before the meeting.

e This will allow those wishing to present information at the committee to make
further written submissions in advance of the meeting in order to:

Correct any factual information in the report

Confirm whether their views have been accurately reflected in the report
Re-emphasise the main points of their comments

Suggest conditions to be attached to any planning permission if granted.

O O O O

o Those wishing to speak at the meeting should notify the constitutional
team at Constitutional.Team@southwark.qov.uk in advance of the meeting
by 5pm on the working day preceding the meeting.

1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda.

2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised by
members of the committee.

3. The role of members of the planning committee is to make planning decisions
openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable reasons in accordance
with the statutory planning framework.

4. The following may address the committee (if they are present in the virtual meeting
and wish to speak) for not more than three minutes each. Speakers must notify
the constitutional team at Constitutional. Team@southwark.qov.uk in advance
of the meeting by 5pm on the working day preceding the meeting.

(a) One representative (spokesperson) for any objectors. If there is more than one
objector wishing to speak, the time is then divided within the three-minute time
slot.

(b) The applicant or applicant’s agent.

(c) One representative for any supporters (who live within 100 metres of the
development site). If there is more than one supporter (who lives within 100
metres of the development site) wishing to speak, the time is divided within the 3-
minute time slot.

(d) Ward councillor (spokesperson) from where the proposal is located.



mailto:Constitutional.Team@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Constitutional.Team@southwark.gov.uk

(e) The members of the committee will then debate the application and consider the
recommendation.

Note: Members of the committee may question those who speak only on matters
relevant to the roles and functions of the planning committee that are outlined in the
constitution and in accordance with the statutory planning framework.

5. If there are a number of people who are objecting to, or are i
[...]
o not have a Microsoft Teams account, you can still join the meeting via
the application on your mobile or tablet device.

To access the meeting via a smartphone or tablet:

1)  If you don’t already have the Microsoft Teams application on your device,
download the application from your local app store on your smartphone or
tablet:

GETITON

on the

P> Google Play

2) Once downloaded, open the Teams app from the app store page.

3) Go back to the meeting invite email, and click the ‘Join Microsoft Teams
Meeting’ hyperlink:

Join Microsoft Teams Meeting

sl <, ok

4)  You'll be given two options for joining the meeting: Join as a guest or Sign in
and join — choose Join as a guest.

14:15 g
- Mail E LS

Microsoft Teams

Meeting time!
How would you like to join?

Join as a guest
Sian in and Joi

5) Type your name and tap Join meeting.




14:15

< Mail

.3)
1

Type your name, then select
Join meeting.

/ Name
/

Meeting rules:

Please note all guests will have their microphones muted when they join the
meeting — you will be asked to remain on mute unless told otherwise.

Please note all guests will be made attendees after they have entered the
meeting, a message will show up on your screen once this has been done:

A You're an attendes ¥

The meeting will be recorded and uploaded to Southwark Council’s YouTube
channel as soon as possible after the meeting ends.

If the chair invites you to speak, you will be able to un-mute yourself via the menu
bar in the image on the next page (tap the screen to make the menu bar appear);
the second icon is the mic, which you will need to click on to un-mute yourself
when you are called on.



For a tablet, options to see the chat and the list of participants are in the top

right hand corner of the screen after the user has tapped the screen, as
below:




Agenda Item 6

oufhwa( K

Council
southwark.gov.uk

Planning Sub-Committee B

MINUTES of the Planning Sub-Committee B held on Wednesday 4 March 2020 at
7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

PRESENT: Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair)
Councillor Maggie Browning
Councillor Sirajul Islam
Councillor Nick Johnson
Councillor Martin Seaton
Councillor Kath Whittam (reserve)

OFFICER Dipesh Patel (Development Management)

SUPPORT: Liam Bullen (Development Management)
Abbie McGovern (Development Management)
John Kissi (Flood Risk Manager)

Alex Gillott (Legal Officer)
Beverley Olamijulo (Constitutional Officer)

INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME

The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting.
APOLOGIES

There were apologies for absence from Councillors Maria Linforth-Hall and Bill Williams.
CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

The members listed as present were confirmed as voting members of the sub-committee.
DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

The following member made a declaration regarding the agenda item below:
Agenda item 7.2 — TPO 551 Confirmation 157 Dunstans Road, SE22 0HB

Councillor Maggie Browning, non-pecuniary as the site address and development was in
her ward — Dulwich Hill ward.

1

Planning Sub-Committee B - Wednesday 4 March 2020




71

ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the meeting:

e Addendum report — development management items
e Members’ pack.

MINUTES

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 October 2019 be approved as a correct
record and signed by the chair.

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS

Members noted the development management report.

RESOLVED:

1.  That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports

included in the attached items be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions
and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in
the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

PECKHAM RYE PARK AND COMMON, HOMESTALL ROAD SE15

Planning application reference: 19/AP/5692

Report: see pages 9 to 26 of the agenda pack.

PROPOSAL

Proposed landscape and environmental improvements with public access improvements
and the construction of 2 x shallow embankments along the length of the northern and
western boundaries of the common and park, associated underground drainage
chambers.

The sub-committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report.

The applicant addressed the meeting and responded to questions from members.

2

Planning Sub-Committee B - Wednesday 4 March 2020




7.2

A supporter who represented the Friends of Peckham Rye Park who lived within 100
metres of the development site was present and addressed the meeting.

There were no ward councillors present at the meeting wishing to speak.
The sub-committee put further questions to officers and discussed the application.

A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared
carried.

RESOLVED:

That the planning application 19/AP/5692 be granted, subject to the conditions set
out in the report.

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER (TPO) 157 DUNSTANS ROAD, SE22 OHB

Report: see pages 27 to 34 of the agenda pack and page 1 of the addendum pack.

The sub-committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report. Councillors asked
questions of the officer.

There were no representations.
The sub-committee discussed the report and recommendation.
RESOLVED:

That the provisional tree preservation order reference 551 be confirmed unamended.

The meeting ended at 7.40 pm

CHAIR:

DATED:

Planning Sub-Committee B - Wednesday 4 March 2020




Agenda ltem 7

Contents

RECOMMENDATION.....ceeeeeteeee et e e ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e eee s aaeeeeeaeeeeeeesaennnns

BACKGROUND INFORMATION ... ..ottt e e e e e

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION . ..ottt ettt
Policy IMPIICAtIONS ......cooeeiiiie e e e e e e
ODbjJection 10 the OFdEr ... e
(070] o110 ) 7= (o] o F R
(070] (o 1113 o] o U



Item No. Classification: | Date: Meeting Name:
7. Open 9 June 2020 Planning Sub-Committee B
Report title: TPO confirmation

Land Bounded by 1-15 Alleyn Road, SE21,
Loggetts, Morkyns Walk and 43 - 49, 61,63 and
69 Alleyn Park, London, SE21

Ward(s) or groups affected: | Dulwich Wood

From: Director of Planning

RECOMMENDATION

1.

That the provisional TPO reference 582 be confirmed unamended.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

2.

A Tree Preservation Order (TPO) was served on 26 February 2020 following an
initial request made by the Dulwich Estate to place a TPO on a rear garden
Black Poplar situated within the boundary of a property on Alleyn Road.

Upon inspection of the site and the wider area, which falls within the Dulwich
Estate Scheme of Management but outside of the Dulwich Village Conservation
Area; a variety of prominent trees both to the rear and front gardens of properties
along Alleyn Park and Alleyn Road were identified and considered for inclusion
within the council’s register of protected trees.

In order to provide immediate protection to these trees it was prudent to place
four temporary Area TPOs to cover the entirety of these roads which fall outside
of the Dulwich Village Conservation Area.

It was the intention to conduct a thorough site survey to identify the individual
trees which are of high merit; however, since lockdown measures were
introduced this has not been possible prior to the requirement to confirm the
order in its unamended state.

It is advised that once lockdown measures are relaxed, a thorough site survey
be undertaken and a confirmed order varied to depict individual trees subject to
the order with the schedule updated accordingly.

The TPO protects a mixture of deciduous and coniferous mature trees, including
Ash, Willow, Poplar, Horse Chestnut, Sycamore, Cedar and Lime.

One communication expressing su
[...]
lically available online. Once confirmed the planning and
land charges registers are updated.

Conclusion

37. It is recommended for the reasons set out above that the trees are of sufficient
quality to justify TPO status.

38. In this instance it is claimed within one objection that the TPO is unnecessary as
the trees in question are already subject to the Dulwich Estate Scheme of
Management. However this affords these trees no more than a ‘temporary’
protection similar to that conferred upon trees within a Conservation Area.

39. These trees are highly visible from the public realm, they contribute not only to
the verdant nature of their setting but also confer benefit to the wider community
both in the uptake of pollutants and the reduction in direct precipitation and

5



40.

41.

42.

counter the urban ‘heat island’ effect through shade cast.

Whilst there is no right of appeal against confirmation, the affected parties can
apply with further evidence to carry out works to the tree should that be
considered necessary. This is considered to be sufficient protection of the rights
of all parties concerned and their ability to enjoy and protect their property.

Should the provisional TPO not be confirmed, there would be no statutory
protection conferred on these trees.

It is therefore recommended that in order to afford greater legislative protection
to these prominent trees, the Provisional Tree Preservation Order be confirmed,
and unamended, at this stage.

SUPPLEMENTARY ADVICE FROM OTHER OFFICERS

Director of Law and Democracy

43.

44.

45.

The original Tree Preservation Order was made on 26 February 2020 and this
protects the trees for up to six months unless confirmed and made permanent.

The report refers to the duty imposed upon councils by virtue of section 197 of the
Town and Country Planning Act which requires the authority to ensure the
preservation and protection of trees where appropriate.

In this instance, one objection to the Order has been rec
[...]
line on the map)

Reference on map Description Situation
A1l A mix of Deciduous and Land Bounded by 1-15
Coniferous Trees Alleyn Road, SE21,

Loggetts, Morkyns Walk and
43-49, 61,63 & 69 Alleyn
Park, London, SE21




16




17

P R L ey
jcoyas Aioyesedilg

abajiog yomaing

ing ..nn_..»umm_.mummEm

UUUUUULIUU L

w S0 w. dew qu mem_aﬁ “AnsiBay puen jo uossiuuad auy yum paonpoidal s pue 1Yol

|

b}

ek Guhay

)

2BiiAdan

B IseqeEep

o)




18




7S

IN0j0) €8S Odl




20




n
o
Q.
-
()]
<
o
o
2
>
(TN
-
-
<
o3
2
o
X
2
>
(TN
-
-
<<




N
00
(T
O
o.
-




ProximiTree Data




TPO 582 Photos




TPO 582 Photos




TPO 582 Photos




TPO 582 Photos




TPO 582 Photos




v
o
o

o
L
Q.
N
o0
(Tp]
@)
Q.
-




v
o
o

o
L
Q.
N
o0
(Tp]
@)
Q.
-




TPO 582 Photos




32

Agenda Item 8

Item No. Classification: Date: Meeting Name:
8. Open 9 June 2020 Planning Sub-Committee B
Report title: Development Management

Ward(s) or groups affected: | All

From: Proper Constitutional Officer

RECOMMENDATIONS

1.

That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments,
the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the
attached items be considered.

That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions
and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated.

That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in
the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

4.

The council's powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F of
Southwark Council’s constitution which describes the role and functions of the planning
committee and planning sub-committees. These were agreed by the annual meeting of
the council on 23 May 2012. The matters reserved to the planning committee and
planning sub-committees exercising planning functions are described in part 3F of the
Southwark Council constit
[...]
al Team 22 May 2020




duay e 7 L X N . S o : " -

* :'“"} T I Py ¥ 1 i |, Annotations
. : . ing

e e i i/t LineStrin
3 — — == -WhitechaptL N .

= "L draitor's
Subway'-. Sate

phiis 8 ~~ L) e
FE

K Tenminal

.H-\. |I'I
A sy
- ;
A
b
Is S,
o
&3
O
&

e, = W ) b o) @
' S WarMemnl L o ™ 9. - 2] 1@,
nclugdes © men copyfight-and: database r|gh‘ts 20 8 0S(0) 252. Aerla@:nagery from Verisk:, é@iefault base
|ng re stered byEyropa Technologles ] A \@)\\\__‘Q}Q 7 v

19-May-2020

LAt N atatatatalalatat sl




37

Contents

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS ...ttt ettt ettt et e e e e e ettt e e e e e e s e s ane et et e e e e e s sesannsereeeeeaeeeesenaannnnnee 11
APPENDICES. ...ttt ettt ettt et e e e e e e et e et e e e e e e e s e a e bbb et e e e e e e e e e e bbb eeeteaeee e e e e e nnranaaeeeaeeaens 11
AUDIT TRAIL. ettt e e e e s e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeee e e s et et ettt e et et e e eesesese s s ssssssass e s e seaesaseaaasaeaaeenens 11
N o o 11 G RPN 12
CoNSUIAtioN UNAEITAKEN .....coouiiiiieiee ettt s b e e s ene 12
APPENDIX 2 ...ttt bttt st e bt st b e et s b e et e b et e bt et e saeentesae et 15
Consultation reSPONSES FECEIVEM ........uuuiiiiiiieiie e e e e e re e e e e e e e s s sbab e e e e e e e eeseessnnsaseneeaeaeaseenns 15
APPENDIX 3 ... ettt ettt sttt s e et ettt et e et e et e ete e teete e teene e teeneenteeneetens 16
Relevant Planning NiStOry .. ..o e e e s e e s st re e e s st eeeesenraaeeesanraeeesane 16
APPENDIX 4 ...ttt ettt h ettt 17



38

Item No. Classification: Date: Meeting Name:
8.1 Open 9 June 2020 Planning Sub-Committee B
Report title: |Development Management planning application:
Application 20/AP/0210 for: Full Planning Application
Address:
1 POTTERS FIELDS, LONDON SOUTHWARK
Proposal:
Temporary use of the open space for events with the erection of associated
temporary structures (cumulatively no more than 800 sq. metres) for no more
than 75 days in any one calendar year, until October 9th 2025. (Amendment
and renewal of existing temporary consent ref: 15/AP/1776)
Ward(s) or London Bridge And West Bermondsey
groups
affected:
From: Director of Planning
Application Start Date 13/02/2020 Application Expiry Date 14/05/2020
Earliest Decision Date 12/03/2020

RECOMMENDATION

1. That planning permission is granted.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Site location and description

2. The site is a plot of Metropolitan Open Land located on the North Side of Tooley Street,
comprised of a green open spaces, trees, and public pathways. The site is adjoined by
the Thames to the North of the site. The surrounding area is varied, including residential
buildings, office blocks (including One More London), and the London City Hall, as
defining features of the locality.

3. The site is located within:

- London Bridge District Town Centre

- Central Activities Zone

- Bankside, Borough, London Bridge Strategic Cultural Areas

- Bankside, Borough and London Bridge Opportunity Area

- Borough, Bermondsey and Rivers Archaeological Priority Zone
- Thames Policy Area

- Air Quality Management Area

4. The site is subject to an individual type Tree Preservation Order on two London Planes.

5. The site itself is not listed, though there are a number of listed buildings in the vicinity of
the site, which are:




10.

39

- Tower Bridge (Grade 1)

- Tower Bridge Bridgemaster's House (Grade Il)

- Accumulator and chimney stack to the East Side of Tower Bridge approach
(Grade Il)

- South London College (Grade Il)

The site is not located within a conservation area, though it is situated between the
Tooley Street and Tower Bridge conservation areas.

Details of proposal

The applicant has sought the use of the site as a temporary events space including the
erection of associated temporary structures (cumulatively no more than 800 sqg. metres)
for no more than 75 days in any one calendar year, until 9 October 2025. The site is
currently subject to a similar temporary permission for the use of the site as a temporary
events space (application
[...]
t
in disproportionate additions over and above the size of the original building; or

iv)  Replacement of an existing dwelling, providing that the new dwelling is not
materially larger than the dwelling that it replaces.

Furthermore, Policy 7.17 Metropolitan Open Land of the London Plan states that the
strongest protection should be given to London’s Metropolitan Open Land and
inappropriate development refused, except in exceptional circumstances. It also advises
that essential ancillary facilities for appropriate uses will only be acceptable where they
maintain the openness of the MOL.

The previous application established the temporary use of the site as an events space to
be a departure from policy, but a departure which was regarded as acceptable under the
previous permission.

As in the previous application, the applicant has outlined the exceptional circumstances



22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

42

to justify the departure from policy around MOL. At the core of this case, the events
strategy adopted by the Trust seeks to:

e Minimise the loss of the amenity function of the Park for the local community at all
times

e Minimise disruption for the local community and for the Trust in terms of
administration

e Continued financial income in order to maintain, upgrade and invest in the Park
Provide an income stream which can be used to maintain St John’s Churchyard

The temporary nature of the use, and any ancillary structures for events would mean
there would be a negligible impact on the overall openness of the MOL. This proposed
use would also allow for the enjoyment of the MOL by a wide section of the community for
a range of events. The applicant has demonstrated a good track record of community
engagement, including waiving fees for events for some community organisations for
event hire.

The continued use of the site as an events space would also allow for a much needed
income stream for the park management trust to allow for the upkeep of the park
including la
[...]
Suite 109 First Floor 3 More London Place
Suite 178 First Floor 3 More London Place
Flat 11 2 Fair Street London

155 Tooley Street London Southwark

3 Potters Fields London Southwark

13 Sandringham House Earls Way London
10 Sandringham House Earls Way London
Living Accommodation The Bridge Lounge
186 Tooley Street

Suite 125 First Floor 3 More London Place
Excluding First Floor And Second Floor 3
More London Place London

36 Devon Mansions Tooley Street London
33 Devon Mansions Tooley Street London
14 Devon Mansions Tooley Street London
Flat 4 2 Fair Street London

Flat 1 2 Fair Street London

Suite 169 First Floor 3 More London Place
Suite 164 First Floor 3 More London Place
Suite 159 First Floor 3 More London Place
28 Sandringham House Earls Way London
15 Sandringham House Earls Way London
Suite 116 First Floor 3 More London Place
Suite 104 First Floor 3 More London Place



51

APPENDIX 2
Consultation responses received

Internal services
Ecology

Statutory and non-statutory organisations

Neighbour and local groups consulted:

405 Butlers Wharf Building London
Flat 505, Block C 70 Holland St London



52

APPENDIX 3

Relevant planning history

Reference and proposal Status
Reference 15/AP/1776 Granted
Temporary use of the open space for events with the erection of 09/10/2015

associated temporary structures (cumulatively of no more than 800 sq
metres) for no more than 66 days in any one financial year (56 days for
events and an additional 10 days for set up and take down of associated
structures) for a period of five years.




53

APPENDIX 4

RECOMMENDATION

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below.
This document is not a decision notice for this application.

Applicant Ms Sheila Benjamin Reg. 20/AP/0210
Potters Fields Park Management Trust Number
Application Type  Major application
Recommendation Major - GRANTED Case 26-G
Number

Draft of Decision Notice

Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development:

Temporary use of the open space for events with the erection of associated temporary structures
(cumulatively no more than 800 sq. metres) for no more than 75 days in any one calendar year,
until October 9th 2025

1 Potters Fields London Southwark
In accordance with application received on 23 January 2020

and Applicant's Drawing Nos.:

Existing Plans

Proposed Plans
EVENTS PLAN 123 PL_003A received

Other Documents

Document Engagement summary received

Site location plan 123 PL_001 received

PLANNING, DESIGN, HERITAGE AND ACCESS STATEMENT TO SUPPORT THE
FOLLOWING PLANNING APPLICATION received

Document EVENT HIRE GUIDE DATED MARCH 2020 received

Document TERMS AND CONDITIONS received

Ecology assessment/Nature conservation 130657 received

Time limit for implementing this permission and the approved plans

2. The use hereby permitted shall be for not more than 75 days within any one financial
year (65 days for events and 10 days for set up and take down of any associated
structures) until October 9th 2025, on or before which date the temporary use of the park
for events shall be discontinued.



54

Reason

Such use, other than for a temporary period would prejudice the openness of the
Metropolitan Open Land in accordance with Strategic Policy 11 of the Core Strategy
2011, saved policy 3.25 the Southwark Plan 2007, Policy 7.17 of the London Plan
(2016) and the National Planning Policy Framework 2019.

Permission is subject to the following Compliance Condition(s)

3.

The use hereby permitted for temporary events (including the set up and take down of
any associated structures) shall not be carried on outside of the hours 07:00 to 23:00 on
Mondays to Saturdays or 07:00 to 22:00 on Sundays.

Reason:

To safeguard the local amenity accordance with The National Planning Policy
Framework 2012, Strategic Policy 13 High environmental standards of The Core
Strategy 2011 and Saved Policy 3.2 Protection of Amenity of The Southwark Plan 2007.

The use hereb
[...]
the new building hereby consented, a community use
agreement shall prepared and submitted to the local planning authority for approval. The
agreement shall apply to the new building and include details of the pricing policy, hours
of use, access by non-educational establishment users, management responsibilities and
a mechanism for review. The development shall not be used otherwise than in
accordance with any agreement approved.

Reason:

To secure community use of the facilities in accordance with Saved Policy 2.3
Enhancement of Educational Establishments of the Southwark Plan 2007 and SP4 Places
for learning, enjoyment and healthy lifestyles of the Core Strategy 2011 and to ensure that
residential amenity is satisfactorily protected with regards to Saved Policy 3.2 Protection
of Amenity of the Southwark Plan 2007



This page is intentionally blank.



PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE B AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR
2019-20

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team all amendments/queries to Beverley Olamijulo:

telephone 020 7525 7234.
Name No of Name No of
copies copies
To all Members of the sub-committee
Environmental Protection 1
Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair) 1 Team
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall (Vice-chair) 1
Councillor Maggie Browning 1
Councillor Sirajul Islam 1 Communications By
Councillor Bill Williams 1 Louise Neilan, media manager email

(Electronic version only) Total: 18

Councillor Martin Seaton
Councillor Nick Johnson Dated: 22 May 2020

(Reserves to receive electronic versions
only)

Councillor Sarah King
Councillor Graham Neale
Councillor Margy Newens
Councillor Jason Ochere
Councillor Kath Whittam

Officers
Constitutional Officer, Hub 2 (Second 8
Floor), Tooley Street

Philippa Brown / Affie Demetriou 2

Alex Gillott /Jon Gorst, Legal Services, Hub 2
2 (Second Floor), Tooley Street




	Agenda
	 
	Guide for guests to join Southwark Council virtual committee meetings

	6 Minutes
	7 Tree Preservation Order: Land Bounded by 1 - 15 Alleyn Road SE21, Loggetts, Morkyns Walk and 43 - 49, 61, 63 and 69 Alleyn Park London SE21
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 1- images TPO 582

	8 Development management items
	8.1 1 Potters Fields Park
	Item 8.1 Report 20AP0210 Potters Fields

	8.2 Alleyns School, Townley Road SE22 8SU
	Item 8.2 Report 19AP5616 Alleyns School

	 



Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 9 June 2020

Planning Sub-Committee B
MINUTES of the virtual Planning Sub-Committee B meeting held on Tuesday 9 June 
2020 at 7.00 pm 

PRESENT: Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair)
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Maggie Browning
Councillor Sirajul Islam
Councillor Nick Johnson
Councillor Martin Seaton
Councillor Bill Williams

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

 
Councillor Andy Simmons (ward member)

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Dipesh Patel (Development Management)
Liam Bullen (Development Management)
Glenn (Development Management)
Alex Gillott (Legal Officer)
Beverley Olamijulo (Constitutional Officer)

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 

The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting. 

2. APOLOGIES 

There were none.

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members listed as present were confirmed as voting members of the sub-committee.

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

None were declared. 



2

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 9 June 2020

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the meeting:

 Members pack

It is noted that no addendum report was required at this meeting. 

6. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2020 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the chair.

7. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER: LAND BOUNDED BY 1 - 15 ALLEYN ROAD SE21, 
LOGGETTS, MORKYNS WALK AND 43 - 49, 61, 63 AND 69 ALLEYN PARK LONDON 
SE21 

 Report: see pages 4 to 31 of the agenda pack.

The sub-committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report. Councillors asked 
questions of the officer.

There were no representations.

Councillor Andy Simmons was present and addressed the meeting in his capacity as ward 
councillor. 

The sub-committee discussed the report and recommendation.

RESOLVED: 

That the provisional tree preservation order reference 582 be confirmed unamended.

8. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 

Members noted the development management report.

RESOLVED:

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated.



3

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 9 June 2020

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 
the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 

8.1     1 POTTERS FIELDS PARK 

Planning application reference: 20/AP/0210
 
Report: see pages 36 to 54 of the agenda pack. 
 
PROPOSAL

Temporary use of the open space for events with the erection of associated temporary 
structures (cumulatively no more than 800 sq. metres) for no more than 75 days in any 
one calendar year, until 9 October 2025. (Amendment and renewal of existing temporary 
consent ref: 15/AP/1776).

The sub-committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report. 

There were no objectors present who wished to address the sub-committee.

The applicant addressed the meeting and responded to questions from members.

There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site present 
who wished to speak.

There were no ward councillors present at the meeting wishing to speak.

A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried.

RESOLVED:

That the planning application 19/AP/0210 be granted, subject to the conditions 
set out in the report and a variation to condition 2 (set out below) regarding the 
restriction of days which has been amended to remove the limit on the number of 
days which may be used for the setting up and taking down of any associated 
structures provided that any such days fall within the overall limit.

Condition 2:
The use hereby permitted shall be for not more than 75 days within any one 
financial year, including set up and take down of any associated structures, until 9 
October 2025, on or before which date the temporary use of the park for events 
shall be discontinued.

Reason
Such use, other than for a temporary period would prejudice the openness of the 
Metropolitan Open Land in accordance with Strategic Policy 11 of the Core 
Strategy 2011, saved policy 3.25 the Southwark Plan 2007, Policy 7.17 of the 
London Plan (2016) and the National Planning Policy Framework 2019.



4

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 9 June 2020

8.2     ALLEYNS SCHOOL, TOWNLEY ROAD SE22 8SU 

This item was withdrawn.

The meeting ended at 8.00 pm

CHAIR:

DATED:


